



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1902 OF 2012

Shekhar Suman .. Petitioner
v/s.
The State of Maharashtra ..Respondent

WITH
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1906 OF 2012

Ms. Bharati Singh .. Petitioner
v/s.
The State of Maharashtra ..Respondent

None for the petitioner
Mrs. M.M. Deshmukh, APP for the respondent State

**CORAM : V. M. KANADE &
SMT. ANUJA PRABHUDESSAI, JJ.
DATED : 3rd NOVEMBER, 2014.**

P.C.

1. In the order passed by the Division Bench of this Court (Coram : V.M. Kanade & P.D. Kode, JJ) on 22nd July, 2014 in Criminal PIL (St.) No.11 of 2013, it appears that inadvertently the number of these two petitions namely, Writ Petition No.1902 of 2012 and 1906 of 2012 have mentioned. It appears that there was a typographical error in typing the number of the writ petitions. The order is,



therefore, modified and the reference made to Writ Petition No.1902 of 2012 and Writ Petition no.1906 of 2012 in the cause title as well as in the body of the order is deleted.

2. Office to find out the correct number of Writ Petitions which are wrongly mentioned. Order is accordingly modified. In view of this, both the writ petitions are restored to the file. Office to place these Writ Petitions on board after 4 weeks.

3. We have perused the petitions. *Prima-facie*, it does appear that ingredients of the offence punishable under Section 295A r/w 34 of the IPC are not spelt out in the complaint. Ad-interim relief is, therefore, granted in terms of prayer clauses (b) and (c). In the meantime, the respondent may not file charge-sheet unless it is already filed. Further proceedings are stayed. Stand over to 1st December, 2014 for admission.

(ANUJA PRABHUDESSAI, J.)

(V.M. KANADE, J.)